P

MINA'BENTE ÑUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 01 (EC)

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo

A.R. Unpingco

Mark Forbes

Relative to commending Ms. Aida M. Miranda, outgoing president of the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam, and the officers and Board of Directors of the organization for the contributions they have made to the betterment of our island community, and to further congratulating Ms. Herminia Jardiolin on her election as the incoming president of the organization during its forty-sixth (46th) anniversary celebration.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE ÑUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam has diligently donated time, effort and money to civic activities, beautification projects, and charitable organizations aimed at benefiting the people of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam has assiduously sought to foster academic excellence of the island's children by providing instructional and learning materials to various educational institutions throughout Guam; and

WHEREAS, through the collective efforts of its leaders, officers and Board of Directors, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam promotes events and activities that facilitate the interaction of various ethnicities so as to foster understanding and camaraderie; and

WHEREAS, under the leadership of Ms. Aida Miranda in 2006, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam provided much needed financial assistance to various education, religious, and community support programs including the American Red Cross, American Cancer Society, Salvation Army, Erica's House, Alee Shelter, Sanctuary Incorporated, Carmelite Sisters, and the University of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam will now welcome Ms. Herminia Jardiolin as its new president for the year 2007, embracing this experienced and dedicated member of the organization; and

WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam has served as an invaluable resource upon which the island's future is sure to build upon, and in light of their continued service to the island and its people, recognition and commendation are in order; and, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the members of *I Mina' Bente Ñuebi na Liheslaturan Guåhan* commend Ms. Aida M. Miranda, outgoing president, and the Officers and Board of Directors of the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam for the contributions they have made to our island community and further congratulate Ms. Herminia Jardiolin on her election as the incoming president of the organization during its forty-sixth (46th) anniversary celebration; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Aida Miranda, outgoing president, Filipino Ladies Association of Guam; to Ms. Herminia Jardiolin, incoming president, Filipino Ladies Association of Guam; to the Honorable Teresita Mendiola, Philippine Consulate General's Office of Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

	DOPTED BY I MINA' BENTE	ÑUEBI NA	
LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON	THE DAY OF	_, 2007.	
MARK FORBES	RAY TENORIO	RAY TENORIO	
Speaker	Senator and Secretary of the Leg	islature	